

1 HAMMONDLAW, P.C.
Julian Hammond (SBN 268489)
2 jhammond@hammondlawpc.com
Christina Tusan (SBN 192203)
3 ctusan@hammondlawpc.com
Adrian Barnes (SBN 253131)
4 abarnes@hammondlawpc.com
Ari Cherniak (SBN 290071)
5 acherniak@hammondlawpc.com
Polina Brandler (SBN 269086)
6 pbrandler@hammondlawpc.com
1201 Pacific Ave, 6th Floor
7 Tacoma, WA 98402
(310) 601-6766 (Office)
8 (310) 295-2385 (Fax)

KELLER POSTMAN LLC
Warren D. Postman (SBN 330869)
wdp@kellerpostman.com
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(312) 741-5220 (Office)
(312) 971-3502 (Fax)

Ethan H. Ames (SBN 339027)
ethan.ames@kellerpostman.com
150 N. Riverside Plaza, Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5220 (Office)
(312) 971-3502 (Fax)

9 *Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Classes*

10
11 **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**
12 **NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

13 **NICHOLAS C. SMITH-WASHINGTON,** Case No. 3:23-CV-830-VC
14 **JOYCE MAHONEY, JONATHAN AMES,**
15 **MATTHEW HARTZ, and JENNY LEWIS** Assigned for all purposes to Hon. Vince
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly)
situated,) Chhabria

16 Plaintiffs,)

17 vs.)

18 **TAXACT, INC.,** an Iowa corporation,)

19 Defendant.)

) **DECLARATION OF JULIAN**
) **HAMMOND IN SUPPORT OF**
) **PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL**
) **APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION**
) **SETTLEMENT**

) Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor
) Hearing Date: November 21, 2024
) Hearing Time: 2:00 p.m.
)

1 I, Julian Hammond, declare as follows:

2 1. I am a member in good standing of the Bar of the State of California and admitted to
3 practice before all California federal courts. I am the founding shareholder of the law firm
4 HammondLaw, P.C. (“HammondLaw”). HammondLaw, along with Keller Postman LLC (“Keller
5 Postman”), is Class Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Classes in the above-captioned matter.

6 2. I make this declaration based on personal knowledge and, if called as a witness, I could
7 and would testify competently to the matters set forth herein.

8 3. I submit this declaration in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of Class
9 Action Settlement.

10 4. The parties’ Class Action Settlement Agreement and Release identifies the National
11 Consumer Law Center (“NCLC”) as the parties’ chosen cy pres recipient.

12 5. The NCLC is a nationwide organization which addresses myriad issues affecting
13 American consumers. It describes itself as being “at the center of a national network of legal aid

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	6
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Relevant Facts.....	8
1. To use TaxAct’s services, users must accept the Terms.....	8
2. After using Sessoms’ personal information to register and verify an account and agreeing to TaxAct’s Terms of Service, user “blakesessoms” electronically filed Sessoms’ individual tax returns for 2020 and 2021 using TaxAct.....	10
3. After verifying Krysta’s and Sessoms’ personal information and agreeing to TaxAct’s Terms of Service, Krysta Sessoms electronically filed their joint tax returns for 2022 using TaxAct.	14
B. Procedural History	15
C. Rulings Presented for Review	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27

ARGUMENT27

I. The District Court Erred in Holding That Sessoms Was Not Bound by the Terms and Therefore Is Not Required to Arbitrate.27

A. Even if Sessoms Did Not Himself Use TaxAct’s Services and Personally Agree to the Terms, He Is Bound to the Terms and the Arbitration Agreement Therein for Each of Several Independent Reasons.28

1. Sessoms Is Bound to the Terms Because His Spouse, Krystal, Was an Agent With Actual and Apparent Authority to Bind Him.28

a. Sessoms Is Bound by Actual Authority.30

b. Sessoms Is Bound by Apparent Authority.37

2. Sessoms Independently Is Bound to the Terms Based on Equitable Estoppel.....40

3. The Terms Also Separately Bind Sessoms as a Third-Party Beneficiary of the Use of TaxAct’s Services.....46

B. Alternatively, This Court Should Hold That Sessoms, Through His Own Actions, Agreed to the Terms.50

II. In the Alternative, This Court Should Vacate and Remand the District Court’s Order as to Sessoms for Further Proceedings on TaxAct’s Motion.....58

CONCLUSION62

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abex Corp. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Aerotek, Inc. v. Boyd</i> , 624 S.W.3d 199 (Tex. 2021)	26, 54, 55, 56
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	23, 28
<i>Baumeister v. Reagan</i> , No. 02-12-00276-CV, 2013 WL 530976 (Tex. App. Feb. 14, 2013)	31
<i>Celtic Life Ins. Co. v. Coats</i> , 885 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. 1994)	35
<i>CHG Hosp. Bellaire, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 644 S.W.3d 188 (Tex. 2022) (per curiam).....	56
<i>CIGNA HealthCare v. Kaiser</i> , 294 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011)	47, 49, 50
<i>Cnty. Health Sys. Pro. Servs. Corp. v. Hansen</i> , 525 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2017)	29
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	22
<i>Craddick Partners, Ltd. v. EnerSciences Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 11-15-00014-CV, 2016 WL 3920024 (Tex. App. July 14, 2016)	44, 45, 46
<i>Dawn Equip. Co. v. Micro-Trak Sys., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 1999).....	33

Dicent v. Kaplan Univ.,
758 F. App'x 311 (3d Cir. 2019) (per curiam) 51

Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts, Inc.,
652 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1981) 33

*Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Mount Prospect Chiropractic Ctr.,
P.A.*,
98 F.4th 463 (3d Cir. 2024)..... 27

Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resol., L.L.C.,
716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013) 27, 59, 60, 62

H & R Block, Inc. v. Haese,
992 S.W.2d 437 (Tex. 1999) (per curiam)..... 31

H-E-B, LP v. Saenz,
No. 01-20-00850-CV, 2021 WL 4733460
(Tex. App. Oct. 12, 2021) 57

Hartz v. TaxAct, Inc.,
No. 1:23-cv-04591-MMR (N.D. Ill.) 7

Houston Cas. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London,
51 F. Supp. 2d 789 (S.D. Tex. 1999), *aff'd*, 252 F.3d 1357
(5th Cir. 2001) 33, 35, 36

Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Morris,
981 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1998) 39

Jackson v. SEPTA,
No. 21-2671, 2023 WL 195156 (3d Cir. Jan. 17, 2023)..... 51

Jackson v. World Wrestling Ent., Inc.,
95 F.4th 390 (5th Cir. 2024) 24, 29, 32, 33, 37

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
166 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. 2005) 28

Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.,
560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009) 51

Klepper v. SLI, Inc.,
45 F. App'x 136 (3d Cir. 2002) (unpublished) 16

Maldonado v. Ramirez,
757 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1985) 36

Mellon Bank, NA v. Ternisky,
999 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 33

Mid-Am. Supply Corp. v. Truist Bank,
660 F. Supp. 3d 594 (E.D. Tex. 2023)..... 33

*MZM Constr. Co. v. N.J. Bldg. Laborers Statewide Benefit
Funds*,
974 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2020) 60

Palma v. Verex Assurance, Inc.,
79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 48

Pearland Urban Air, LLC v. Cerna,
--- S.W.3d ---, No. 14-23-00090-CV, 2024 WL 479478 (Tex.
App. Feb. 8, 2024) 42, 43

Pitts v. TaxAct, Inc.,
No. 23-cv-05516-LDH-CLP (E.D.N.Y.)..... 7

Polland & Cook v. Lehmann,
832 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. App. 1992) 34

Protect Env't Servs., Inc. v. Norco Corp.,
403 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App. 2013) 29, 30, 34, 35

*Reliant Energy Servs., Inc. v. Cotton Valley Compression,
L.L.C.*, 336 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. App. 2011) 37, 38

Robert D. Mabe, Inc. v. OptumRX,
43 F.4th 307 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 60

Rush Truck Ctrs. of Tex., L.P. v. Mendoza,
676 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App. 2023) 56

Sapp v. Indus. Action Servs., LLC,
75 F.4th 205 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 27

SBRMCOA, LLC v. Bayside Resort, Inc.,
707 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2013) 60

Smith-Washington v. TaxAct, Inc.,
Case No. 3:23-cv-00830-VC (N.D. Cal.)..... 1, 2, 7

Standard Distribs. v. F.T.C.,
211 F.2d 7, 15 (2d Cir. 1954) 36

Suarez-Valdez v. Shearson Lehman / Am. Express, Inc., 858
F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1988) 16

Taylor Morrison of Tex., Inc. v. Ha,
660 S.W.3d 529 (Tex. 2023) (per curiam)..... 25, 40, 41, 42, 43

Walker Ins. Servs. v. Bottle Rock Power Corp.,
108 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. App. 2003) 39, 46

In re Weekley Homes, L.P.,
180 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2005) 43

White v. Sunoco, Inc.,
870 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2017) 24, 28, 29

Statutes and Rules

9 U.S.C. § 3 2, 6, 23

9 U.S.C. § 4 59

9 U.S.C. § 16 5

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 7431(a)(2)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 5

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 322.002 54
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 322.009 51, 53, 54
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 21, 51, 53, 58

Other Authorities

Westmoreland County, Pa., *Public Records*, Book 0340, Page
15184, License No. 2022-1647, *available at*
<https://countyfusion2.kofiletech.us/countyweb/disclaimer>.
do 10
Jeffrey H. Dasteel, *Consumer Click Arbitration: A Review of*
Online Consumer Arbitration Agreements, 9 Year Book on
Arb. & Mediation (2017) 31
